Shree Sanatan Dharam
Hindu Association of Qld Inc.
ABN: 58 660 221 760

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

Contents

1 Statement of Financial Position
2 Income and Expenditure Statement

3-8 Notes to and forming part of the Accounts

9  Statement by Executive Management Committee

10-11  Honorary Auditor's Report




Shree Sanatan Dharam Hindu Association of Qld Inc.
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2021

Current Assets

Cash at Bank

- Current Account

- Cuttural Trust Fund

- Charity Trust Fund
Net/(input) GST

State Government Grant
Less: Trust Fund & Deposits

Total Current Assets

Non-Current Assets

Land -at Cost

Site Upgrade

Development Application (DA) Cost
Cultural (Education & Recreation) Hall -WIP
Amenities Building

Yoga & Meditation Hut

Fixtures & Equipment

Total Non-Current Assets

LESS:
Loan -Sanatan Qld Unit Trust

Net Non-Current Assets
Total Assets
Represented By:
Members Funds

Opening balance 1 January 2021
Add: Surplus for the Year

Total Members Funds

Notes

14

Page 1

2021 2020

$ $

27,187 154,268
237,401 100
3,270 -
15,685 2,507

- -3,000

-3,893 -10,201
$279,650 $143,674
088,323 988,323
66,364 24,803
66,337 47,531
17,900 -
29,585 30,384
60,362 -
5,773 3,217
$1,234,644 $1,094,319
$590,000 $590,000
$644,644 $504,319
$924,294 $647,993
647,993 613,983
276,301 34,010
$924,294 $647,993




Shree Sanatan Dharam Hindu Association of Qid Inc.

INCOME AND EXPENDITURE STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

Income

Membership Subscription

Life Membership

Mandalies

Cultural Trust Fund (DGR)
Major Gifts & Donations (>$1,000)
Donations -Cultural Programme
Association Account

Major Gifts & Donations (>$1,000)
Donations -Cultural Programme
Other Income

Operational Activities -Other
Cultural Education -Admission Fee
State Government {DLGC) Grant
Bank Interest

Total Income

Expenditure

Accounting Software -MYOB Subs
Bank Charges -Merchant Fee
Calendar Printing (net cost)
Council Rates

Cultural Education & Training
Depreciation Charge

Donations

Electricity & Water Charges
Accounting & Annual Return Fee -SQIL
FICQ Membership

Insurance Premiums

Interest -Sanatan Qld Unit Trust
Socia Media Costs

Miscellaneous

Repairs & Maintenance

Total Expenditure
Excess of Income over Expenditure

Notes 2021 2020
$ $
20,001 3,500
650 1,800
11 218,411
7 18,990 -
" 16,003 49,237
7 10,056 4,582
7 22,510 3,407
250
8 5,000 5,000
146 211
$312,017 $67,737
510 510
651 420
-246 250
3,339 3,206
1,275 -
12 3,629 3,607
1,000
980 522
822 267
90 -
2,436 472
2 21,240 22,943
- 342
166 188
824 -
$35,716 $33,727
$276,301 $34,010

Page 2



1.1

1.2

1.3

14

Shree Sanatan Dharam Hindu Association of Qid Inc.

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 PECEMBER 2021

Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

These financial statements are special purpose financial reports prepared fo satisfy the requirements of
the Association's Incorporation Act 1981 (as amended) and to meet the needs of the Members, The
Executive Management Committee has determined that the Association is not a reporting entity. For this
reason, Accounting Standards including the International Accounting Standards and other professional
reporting requirements have not been applied in the preparation of these accounts, other than to the
extent disclosed in the note to the accounts. The accounts have been prepared on a going concern basis.

The statements are prepared on a cash basis whersby items are brought to account as money is paid or
received, from the records of the Association. They are based on historical costs and do not take into
account changing monetary vales, or except where specifically stated, current valuation of non-current
assets. The accounting policies have been consistently applied, unless otherwise stated. The following is
a summary of significant accounting policies adopted by the Association in the preparation of the financial
statements.

Income Tax
The Association is exempt from the income tax liability. ABN 58 660 221 760

GST Registration

The Association is registered for GST purpose. Non-profit organisations must register for GST if their
annual tumover is $150,000 or more. Gifts made to a non-profit organisation is not a consideration for sale
and is not subject to GST or used in calculating the annual tumover.

Fixed Assets

The costs of all fixed assets acquired during the year not exceeding $100 per item are expensed. Assets
with acquisition costs greater than $100, either individually or a class, are capitalised for accounting
purpose and depreciated on a straight line basis. The depreciation rate for fixures & equipment is 20%
{over b years) and for buildings is 2.5% (over 40 years).

Cultural Trust Fund

A Public Ancillary Fund, Sanatan QId Cuitural Trust (SQCT) ABN: 58 660 221 760 has been setup for the
purpose of promoting cultural activities in the areas of Performing Arts including Music and Dance. The
Trustee for the Trust is the Association (SSDHAQ). SQCT is a tax-deductible fund listed on the Australian
Government's Register of Cultural Organisations maintained under Subdivision 30-B of the Income Tax
Assessment Act 1997,

Property - 550 Wembley Road, Berrinba

The property was acquired on 23rd June 2017 at a cost of $988,323. The acquisition was partially
financed through a loan by Sanatan Qld Unit Trust, a consortium made up of members actively supporting
the cause of the Association.

Page 3



The Loan is subject to a Loan Agreement between the Association and Sanatan Queensland Investment

Pty Ltd {as a Trustee for Sanatan Queensland Unit Trust).

The loan was on an interest only basis for a period of 3 years but the EMC has been sucessiully able to
obtain an extension of the interest only pericd for a 12 months in 2020 and a further 24 months in 2021.
The repayment of the principal component will now commence wef July 2023. The term of the loan is 10

years but the loan can be fully repaid anytime without penalty.

The loan is subject to variable interest rate. For 2021 year, the average interest charged was 3.6% (2020

3.89%). The interest was paid in arrears on a quarterly basis.

Interest paid has also been donated back in part or full to SSDHAGQ by the members. The net interest rate

applicable/paid (after donation) was 1.86% (2020 2.03%).

Sanatan Queensland Unit Trust holds a charge over the property until the loan is fully repaid.

Site Upgrade & Improvement

Opening Balance

Lambert & Rehbein -

Civil Engineering Design

Noise Assessment

PUP Potholing

Stormwater Mamagement Plan

Toohey Survery -Identification, Detail Survey & Plan

Development Application (DA) Cost
Opening Balance

Logan City Council -

Development Application Operational Works
Sewer & Water Services Fee

Other Fee & Charges

Cultural (Education & Recreation) Hall - WIP

Opening Balance

Lambert & Rehbein -
Structural Design

Hydraulic (Plumbing) Design

Life Membership

2021
$

24,803

25,400
2,170
3,191
1,600
9,200

2020

24,803

$66,364

$24,803

47,531

4,988
11,818
2,000

$66,337

$47,531

10,500
7,400

$17,900

§0

The current "Member for Life" fee is $500 (2020- $500). The number of Life Members at 31st December

was 403 {2020- 349)

Page 4



7

10

2021 2020

Income from Operational Activities $ $
Cultural Programmes
Donations & Sponsorship {Food) $29,046 $4,582
Aarti & Donation Box
Cultural Programmes 18,078
Sponsored Programmes 5,270 -
Ramayan -Tuesdays 2,304 1,783
Donation Box 2,887 1,624
Total Aarti & Donafion Box $28,629 $3,407
Diwall Celebration
Diwali -Raffle & Ticket Sales 4,340 -
Grant -Festival of Lights 3,000 -
Total -Diwati Celebation $7,340 S0
Total Proceeds 65,015 7,989
Less: Operational Activities Direct Costs -13,459 -
Net surplus $51,556 $7,989
Represented by:
Donations -Cultural Trust Fund 18,890 -
Donations -Association Account 10,056 4,582
Operational Activities -Other net off Costs 22,510 3,407

$51,556 $7.989
State Government Grant (D.GC) $5,000 $5,000

The department of Local Government (DLGC) provids annual grant for celebration of festival of colours

(Holi). The current approved grant is $5,000 per annum for 3 year period (2019-2021).

Charity Trust Fund

Given that undertaking charitable activities should be part of the Associaion's strategy, a separate bank
acccount has been opened for that purpose. The following payments were made from the Charity Fund in

2021:

Total Collections & balance C/f $22,699 $14,056
Less: Assistance Provided;

Fiji Cyclone Yasa Assistance Appeal 14,056 0
Fiji Covid-19 Food Voucher Appeal 5373 0
Total Payments $19,429 $0
Balance remaining -Charity Trust Fund $3,270 $14,056

Principal Activity

The principal activity of the Association is to uphold and promote the values and virtues of the universal

principles of Hinduism (Sanatan Dharam).
Page 5



Major Donations

Donations received over §1,000 were as follows:

Note: 11

UPDATED AS AT 3157 DECEMBER 2021

Donor Donation|  Denation TOTAL Donor Donation|  Denation TOTAL
Received| Received in|  Donation Received| Receivedin| Donation
PRIOR Years 2021 Received PRICR Years 2021 Received
To-Date To-Date
DONATIONS OVER $25,000 DONATIONS $5,000-39,999

1 |Daven & Lalita Maharai 514000  $11000[  $25000| 1 |Amit Prakash §6500)  $6,500
2 |Halfbrick Studic (Deo family) $5,000]  $51.001  $56,001| 2 |Arvin & Saireen Dat ss500] $6,500
3 |Pt Anant & Ranjana Sharma $30,000 $10,000 $40,000( 3 |Ashok & Aruna Prasad $7,002 $1,250 $8,252
4 |Atma & Kush Maharg] $5,000 $5,000
DONATIONS $10,000-524,999 5 |Bramha & Reena Deo 52501  $2501[ #5002
1 |Annukar & Shashi Mishra $10,500 $10,500| 6 |Dr Kamal & Roshni Sharma $5,000 $5,000
2 |Atish & Krishna Kumar $12,000 $12,0001 7 |Harbars & Premala Prasher $5,000 $5,000
3 |Binendra & Maya Pratap $10,501 $1,000)  $11,501| & |Jitendra Prasad $6,000 $6,000
4 |Birendra & Romina Singh $12,500 $5,004 $17.504| © |Karishma & Pranesh Deo $3,000 $2,000 $5,000
5 |Diven & Prem Prasad $11,400 $11,400) 10 |Kokila &Gary Woodrow $5,000 $1,000 $6,000
6 |DrBina Deo $10,001 $10,001; 11 |Late Mr & Mrs Bisun Ll {c/-Abinesh) $5,000 $5,000
7 |Ipswich Ramayan Mandali $10,101 $10,101| 12 |Late Mr & Mrs Ram Sukh (c/-Abinesh) $5,000 $5,000
8 |Mangj Kumar $8,201 $6,952 $15,153| 13 |Parmend Singh $5,009 $5,009
9  |Mchan & Praveen Maharaj $10,000 $10,000| 14 |Peter & Vidya Singh $5,000 $5,000
10 |Mrs Subhadra Mishra $40,000 $5,000 $15,000| 15 |Premier Funeral Group $6,000 $6,000
11 |Narendra & Premila Singh 510,891 $10,891| 16 |Pt Ramendra & Shastra Sharma $5,000 $1,000 $6,000
12 |Pt Dhruy Sharma $5,000| $5,000 $10,000| 17 |PtSanat & Nirla Pandey $3,551 $2.100 $5,601
13 |Rajendra & Kali Kumar 520,550 $20,550) 18 |Ram & Prema Karan $4,600 $1,200 $5,800
14 |Rajendra & Sindh Prasad $7,000 $9,000 $16,000| 19 |Robert & Saras Sami $5,000 $5,000
15 |Rajesh & Shadna Sharma $10,608 $10,608| 20 |Shalen & Reena Kapoor $5,777 $5,777
16 |Rajesh Gopal & family $5,013 $5,124|  $10,137[ 21 |Shanta Prasad & Late Am! Chand $5,000 | $5,000
17 |Ram Harak & Savritri Maharai $12012. $12,012| 22 |Sunl & Chandra Datt $6000  $5,000
18 |Salendra & Shrein Singh £11,009! $4,101 $15,110| 23 |Surendra Prasad & family $6,000 $6,000
19 |Shiu & Sarita Chand $10,001 $10,001| 24 |Total Focus $5,000 $5,000

20 |Sunnybank Ramayan Mandali $10,000 $10,000

21 | Suruj & Madhu Deo $10,250 $10,250

22 |Viendra & Bhagyawati Rai $15,001 $15,001
Reprasented by: B I
Donations -Cultural Trust Fund $218,411 L B
Donations -Association Account $16,003 Other < $1,000 5,071 $4,376 $9,447
Total Donations -This Year .$2-é4,41.4 - Total Donations $424.916| $234,414)  $659,330

Page 6




Major Donations

Donations received over $1,000 were as follows:

Note: 11

UPDATED AS AT 31ST DECEMBER 2021

Donor Donation Donation TOTAL Donor Donation Donation TOTAL
Received| Received in Donation Received| Received in Donation
PRIOR Years 2021 Received PRIOR Years 2021  Received
To-Date To-Date
DONATIONS $1,000-84,999

1 Adreen Deo $1001  $1,001| 38 Mrs Dayawati Sharma $3000 $3,000
2 'Ajendra Prasad $1,006 $1,000| 39 -Mrs Maheshwari Swamy 773;71502 $1,502
3 Anil & Ranjana Chand $2,000 $2,000] 40 Nalen Prasad $25010 $2501
4 Anisha Lal o $1001  $1.001| 41 Nalin & Vineeta Kumar Cos1001 $1,000
5 Anita Chand & Family $1001  $1001| 42 Narendra & Sanjula Singh §1050  §1,050
6 Arun & Nina Prasad §2500, | $2.500| 43 Nileshni Balgovind 1500 $1,500
7 Ashwin Kumar ©§1000  $1,000| 44 Prakash & Karuna Raniga §2001  $2,001
8 Asveen Chand & Family $3000 | $3,000] 45 Praneel & Kamini Chandra $17000 1700
9 Alish Kumar Singh | 2500  $2500| 46 Pratik & Maureen Chand $1001 51,001
10 Baal Ramayan Mandali §1,000 | $1000{ 47 Praveen & Sarda Singh O $1000  $1,000
11 Bach Raj & Suruja Pali $1,000 $1,000] 48 PtLaleen & Shristy Deo ©s1001  §1.001
12 Banyo Ramayan Mandali $1000 $1,000| 43 Purohit Sabha Qid $1,000 $1,000
13 Bhakii Ras Ramayan Mandali 20000 $2,000| 50 RajSahay ' $1000  $1,000
14 Bir & Kushla Sahai $1000  $1000| 51 Rajesh & Sunita Rattan 52000  $2600 54,600
15 Cee Hanuman Raj §1000  $1,000  $2,000| 52 [Rajnil Prasad §2,250  §2.250
16 Chandar & Praneeta Deo $1,000  $1000| 53 Rekeshlal $3000  $3.000
17 Deo Family Charitable Foundation| 81000 $1000 54 |Rohit& Satya Aytar $1,000 L $100
18 Dhirendra & Gyantri Sngh $1000  $1000| 55 Roshni Moto Fino $1000 | $1000
19 Dhirendra Chand $1000 | $1,000| 56 |Saraswati Ramayan Mandai $10000 $100
20 | Gyan & Nirmala Deo $10000 | $1000| 57 Sawesh & Prisita Prakash ©§1000  $1,000
21 | Gyaneshwar Raju $1000  $1,000| 58 Satish Lal $3000  $3.000
22 Harish C Sharma  $1505  $1,505| 59 Satya & Lalita Nandal Cos1001 $1,00
23 Hitesh Kumar  $2001  $2001| 60 Satyavrath Chandra §1025  §105
24 Ipswich Sanatan Association of Qld $1000  $1000] 61 Shailendra Prakash §2500 25500
25 Janesh Kumar 77777$227.6076‘7 $2,000 62 Shanti & Madan Lal Gopal _$11[.J{-)8- $1,008
26 | Joyoti Womens Club $25000 | $2500| 63 ShiuPravin& Sanjeeta $1700  $600  $2.300
27 Kamlesh & Radha Kumar $3000  $3000| 64 Subash & Mohini Chand L1001 $1,001
28 |Karmesh & Subeen Mishra $1505  $1505| 65 Sudesh Pal (VIC) $1500  $1,500
20 Kausik Nand §2,000 $2,000] 66 Sunil & Manju Prakash §2800 | $2800
30 Krishna & Prabha Mishra $3,000 $3,000{ 67 Sunila Nath §$125 | $1.250
31 |Krishna & Shulakshna Narayan $1000)  $2500,  $3500| 68 |SureshChand ©$1000  $1,000
32 Kusum Deo " $500  $500  $1,000| 69 ‘ThakurDeep & Chandra Singh $3,000/ $3,000
33 Lalta Devi Sharma  $1000  $1,000| 70 Tirath & Satyal Achal $2302  $1000  $3,302
34 Late Chandar & Maina Wati Sen | $1000 | $1,000] 71 Vicky & Umesh Chandra $1360  $1360
3 Logan Satsang & Sangeet Club §2001 | $2001| 72 \Viresh & Kanya Pradhan C O $1000  $1,000
36 Master VP Singh $500  $1,000  $1500| 73 Vishal Anand $500 1500  $2,000

37 Maya & Michael Dunn O $1000 $1.000 [ -1

Page 7




g o8ed

_ 679'¢ 3
LITS §lelL's IRESTTEIEE 4 [ 2902 slae'sr  $|esser ¢ - 095y NEEE dINH3 % STUNIY¥IH W10l
0 [} 1|0 0 0 0 0 B ]
0 882 Ll il 0 BBE 662 0 %07 | 1E0LEZ YDIO0D 0 dNJ 0E_ ]
0 819°1 z8 78 0 002'L 0041 0 %0Z | LZ/OLiF0 137101 F18Y.LH0d
0 ¥ N L4 9 0 517 G/ 0 %0Z | 12/90/6e SQV=1% ATddNS W3MOd XE |
[ 897 €€ ee 0 LOE | LOE 0 %0z | 120l 310D dOLLY 14
i 191 212 91z 10 Gos'L B Ges'l 0 %0z | 120 SNIQT044VIS WR'E
715 £EE I I (2 . L8t 168 506 506 %oz | 2LLLED WS XL IINDEYIN
i zl £Z) 6t 8 561 56l %0z | BLLWED SNIINVAYYL XE
££5 Jids €02 ] 907 16F 0EO'L ] 0£0'L %07 | 8L/80IZ0 VelIOWY B WNINOWYH |
6.1 v0L 0.2 G/ g6l ¥le (2 %0z | §Le0e TAD SVO HLIM SYILYAHXE |
A2 e 93 81 8F 06 06 %0Z | 808 I LSYIE HALYM 190AH
Bl 89 681 LS gel 66z 967 %0z | 8LA09E S379Y.L ONId1O4 X9
St G iz 02 ] 66 66 %0Z | BLFOILE diNNd 318ISHINENS
19 z€ Zil 6¢ €9 Gil. ] gl %07 | gLl dNNd AvedS 033Mm
89 9 ozl £ 6 £91 £9l %0Z | BLEVLL £/XFONTNYduYL
59 e eyl 9 [N 82} 84l %oz 1 LD STavl
G0Z 88 E61 gLl LIE 78 - 285 %0z | £L0L/S0 JYIANIYE X8
o gl 98 0Z g9 oL 1oL %0z | ZLOLL0 STMOE DILSYd
8 e gyl ¥E i 2l Zil w0z | 21601 MH04 2 3avdS |
709 #0g 95%'1 08¢ 9el'y 008'} 9031 %0z | ZLLLY0 HIANIVINOD FDvH01S 1402
o5 £ Jr4 0 16 051 051 %0z | 210101 SIAQLS HANENE XT
/9 74 81 iy vl 802 BOT | %0z | £1/80/90 ONIATIHS XT
707 BEE 089 67l 75 Gl Syl %07 | Z1/5007) dG1dv
[ ] ozh 9z 6 0zl ] ozl %0z | 21200 HANYITO WNOOVA
69 0 862 69 664 86T 86T %0e | L1202 SNY4 TVLS303d X¢
Gl j 0 9 Gl 1§ 99 a9 %Oz | ZL20E SNIF HSIggNd
I3 0 08l £ £Fl 08} 08l %0Z | ZL/LO/EL HIHO0D I
90l 0 69y 18] BGE 97 oy %0z | ZL20/BE AWy HLIM SHINSENG DN X2
[ Q I B T 0 G1Z GlZ B [ %02 SHIVHO ONYH ONODHS |
0 0 69 0 69E |89 B9E %07 SIVW
0 0o £li 0 £l gl gl %02 SYINIVINOS FOVHOLS
0 0 e 0 G¥e 5¥Z G %08 a¥vcd 39031d
0 0 096 0 056 056 058 %02 S10d_|
0 0 S/ 0 gos'e G9.°¢ (59l %0T WILSAS GNNCS
i} a 161G 0 461G /5l's IGL'S %02 ] (Blgeasn [118) ¥IHS000L0Hd
- $ | 79809 $1 199 $ 99/ 1 - slezi'ie § 2zt §| - S| %S5z | LZL0il0 LNH ¥O0A 3 NOLLVLIGIN
vec'oe $ | 595%62 $| {6622 $ 008 $ 1008 $|ve6ie § , PO6LE  §| %S | 8MI0L0 ONIATING SILLINIHY
0Z-ZL-LE LZ-d9d-1¢ LZ-390-1¢ m_mmonm_n_ om._m—_o aouejeg 12=23(1-LE m_mmonm_n_ sucppy aduejeg oJey |oseyaind
AT M AdM 29oueey uonepaidag Buluadp aoueeg Buruadg daqg Jo aleg Jossy paxi4 1o s|iejag
ANTYA NMOQ NILLMM 13SSY NOILVID34d3a 404 NOISIAOYd 1802 IV S13ssv

7l SN

1Z0Z 438W3234d L€ 1V SY ITNGIHIS NOILVIDTHAIA ANV S138SY d3IXi4
*aU[ PP JO UONBISOSSY NPUIH WEIRYQ UEJRURS 321U




Shree Sanatan Dharam Hindu Association of Qld Inc.

STATEMENT BY MEMBERS OF THE MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

In the opinion of the Management Committee, the accompanying accounts as set out on the
following pages:

1 Present fairly the Financial position of Shree Sanatan Dharam Hindu Association of
Queensland Inc. as at 31 December 2021 and the results of the Association Inc.
for the year ended on that date.

2 Atthe date of this statement, there were reasonable grounds to believe that

Shree Sanatan Dharam Hindu Association of Queensland Inc. will be able to pay
debts as and when they fall due.

This statement is made in accordance with the resolution of the committee and is signed for and on
behalf of the committee by:

]

X —

Pt f(na'nf Sharma
PRESIDENT

L=

Birendra Singh
TREASURER

Dated this 31st day of January 2022

Page 9



Audit Report A ‘ ATS

\\ :
\J ABN: 50 656 603 184

To the Members of Shree Sanatan Dharam Hindu Association of Queensland
Incorporated

| have audited the accompanying financial report being a special purpose financial report of
Shree Sanatan Dharam Hindu Association of Queensland Incorporated (the Association) for
the year ended 31 December 2021. The financial report comprises the Statement of Financial
Position as at 31 December 2021, the Income and Expenditure Statement for the year, Notes
to and forming part of the Accounts and the Statement by the Executive Management
Committee.

Qualified Audit Opinion

In my opinion, except for the possible effects of the matter described in the Basis of Qualified
Opinion section of my report, the accompanying financial report of the Association presents
fairly, in all material respects, the financial position for the financial year ended 31 December
2020 and of its income and expenditure for the year then ended.

Basis of Qualified Audit Opinion
Cash Donations

Cash donations are a significant source of revenue for the Association. The Association has
determined that it is impracticable to establish proper control over the collection of cash
donations prior to entry into its financial records. Accordingly, as the evidence available to me
regarding fundraising revenue from this source was limited, my audit procedures with respect
to cash donations had to be restricted to the amounts recorded in the financial records. |
therefore am unable to express an opinion on whether the recorded cash donations of the
Association are complete.

Executive Management Committee’s Responsibilities for the Financial
Report

The Executive Management Committee of the Association is responsible for the preparation
and fair presentation of the financial report and have determined that the basis of preparation
described in Note 1 to the financial report is appropriate to meet the requirements of the
Association's Incorporation Act 1981 (as amended) and the members.

The Executive Management Committee is also responsible for: designing, implementing and
maintaining internal controls relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of the financial
report that is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error; selecting and
applying appropriate accounting methods and policies; and making accounting estimates-that
are reasonable in the circumstances.

In preparing the financial statements, the Executive Management Committee is responsible
for assessing the Association’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable,
matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting.

Page 10

Liability limited by a Scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation

@ 43 Pinelands Road, Sunnybank Hills, QLD, 4109
8 PO Box 3160, Sunnybank South, QLD 4109
@ ActiveATS@bigpond.com | 07 3219 6657 | B 0404 095 005



Shree Sanatan Dharam Hindu Association of Queensland Incorparated

Auditor’'s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Report

An auditor’s objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial report
as a whole is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an
auditor’s report that includes the audit opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of
assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Australian
Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements
can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate,
they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the
basis of the financial report.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and

" disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's
judgement, including the assessment of the risks of material misstaternent of the financial
statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor
considers internal control relevant to the audited entity’s preparation and fair presentation of
the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the
circumstances. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies
used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by those responsible, as well as
evaluating the overall presentation of the financial report.

1 conducted my audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards. Those standards
require that | comply with relevant ethical requirements relating to audit engagements and
plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial report
is free from material misstatement. | believe that the audit evidence | have obtained is
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for my qualified audit opinion.

The financial rebort has heen prepared for distribution to members for the purpose of
fulfilling the Executive Management Committee’s financial reporting obligations under the
Association's Incorporation Act 1981 (as amended) and the constitution of the Association. |
disclaim any assumption of responsibility for any reliance on this audit report or on the
financial report to which it relates to any person other than the member, or for any purpose
other than that for which it wagfprepared.

Y

i

Mohan Maharaj FCA, MBA
Honorary Auditor

ActiveATS
ABN: 50 656 603 184
43 Pinelands Road, Sunnybank Hills QLD 4109

31 January 2022

Page 11




